

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

**Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations
(No. 5) 2015**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015*.

Note: Under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 41(1)(b), these regulations come into operation on the day on which they are published in the *Gazette*.

2. Specified day

For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in relation to these regulations is 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*.

4. Regulation 63 amended

In regulation 63 delete the Table and insert:

Table

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| 1B2 | 460 |

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015**r. 5**

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| 2B2 | 460 |
| 2B3 | 2 537 |
| AB3 | 460 |

5. Regulation 64 amended

In regulation 64 delete the Table and insert:

Table

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| 1R2 | 460 |
| 2R2 | 792 |
| 1R3 | 792 |
| 2R3 | 1 043 |
| 1R4 | 792 |
| 2R4 | 1 043 |
| 1R5 | 792 |
| 2R5 | 1 043 |
| SR2 | 792 |

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015

r. 6

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| SR3 | 1 043 |
| SR4 | 1 936 |
| SR5 | 1 936 |
| MR2 | 7 085 |
| MR3 | 7 085 |
| MR4 | 7 652 |
| MR5 | 7 652 |
| LR2 | 9 770 |
| LR3 | 9 770 |
| LR4 | 9 770 |
| LR5 | 9 770 |

6. Regulation 65 amended

In regulation 65 delete the Table and insert:

Table

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| SP2 | 1 216 |

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015**r. 7**

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| SP3 | 4 777 |
| SP4 | 5 254 |
| SP5 | 5 254 |
| MC2 | 8 572 |
| MC3 | 8 572 |
| MC4 | 9 428 |
| MC5 | 9 428 |

7. Regulation 67 amended

In regulation 67 delete the Table and insert:

Table

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| PSV | 109 |
| TSV | 109 |
| OSV2 | 376 |
| OSV3 | 752 |
| OSV4 | 1 127 |

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2015

r. 8

| Licence class | Charge \$ |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| OSV5 | 1 503 |
| OSV6 | 1 880 |
| OSV7 | 2 256 |
| OSV8 | 2 632 |
| OSV9 | 3 007 |

8. Various vehicle licence charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table:

Table

| Provision | Delete | Insert |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| r. 57 | \$458.00 | \$460.00 |
| r. 58 | \$1 209.00 | \$1 216.00 |
| r. 66 | \$458.00 | \$460.00 |

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.